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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE

S/S Parkwood Road, 320° SW
centerline of Page Drive * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election Dastrict
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(206 Parkwood Road)
* CASE NO. 03-358-A
Ben Ferstermann
Petitioner *
% % % % % % * %k % K % Kk %k k =k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Lisa and Douglas Colonell. The

variance request is for property located at 206 Parkwood Avenue in Baltimore County. The

variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed second floor addition over a carport and front porch

(carport setback variance prevmusly approved in Case No. 03-150- A) with a side yard setback of 7

ft. in lieu of the requlred 10 ft. and a front yard setback of 26 ft in l1eu of the reqmred average of 30
f#  and to amend the Order and Site Plan in Case No. 03-150-A. The subject property and

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany

the Petition for Variance.
The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

m E g based upon the documentation presented.
Z \
1 fidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
;5

\f The Petitioner has filed the supporting a.

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
' indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
fidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

information, photographs, and a




requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this &7~ fﬁday of February, 2003, that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 303.1 of the
B.C.Z.R., to permit a proposed second floor addition over a carport and front porch (carport setback
variance previously approved in Case No. 03-150-A) with a side yard setback of 7 ft. in lieu of the
required 10 ft. and a front yard setback of 26 ft. lieu of the required average of 30 ft., and to
amend the Order and Site Plan in Case No. 03-150-A, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order: however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1S at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,

and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

(lotoce

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Balt?mm'e CUU;IltSI 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

February 27, 2003

Mr. Ben Ferstermann

206 Parkwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-358-A
Property: 206 Parkwood Road

Dear Mr. Ferstermann:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is untavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional

information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

My Uotooce

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

z?é Printed with Soyvbean Ink
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 206 Pﬁ_frﬁ'wmd facw(
which is presently zoned PR 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) iBOA,3,C 1 and 303 /, B CZ/\:’J 44 FE pmi¥
4

Q Fv"o,bofed second thor addifion over a carport and 'lcp—ah‘f'Faw:fn (carport setbade
fously varianced in Case # 03-150-4) with a side x}mw( relback of 7 feet in liew of

yevioud
ke required (0 fect and o Fron yard set back of 26 feet-in liew of Hhe required
Avera ge ot 30 {ed-} and +o amend The order end site chm in Case # £53-/50 ~A.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
o R o Ben  FeRstermadr
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pri
X / © —_— —
Signature Signatuse
Address Telephonhie No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: y o6 PhaRksge) K 1D x 910 -2FZ-T3/
Address Telephone No.
X 8/'}1—7_0 e ) x &/2TC
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Name
Telephone No. Address Telephone No
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
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ring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanrg, advertised, as required by the Zoning
Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
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Aﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore Counly, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that.a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - reg PA@K \) ;
| ICTyB ALY mﬂ _ %b!tgh *Zip Clcde ¢ Z

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which 1iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
~
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if 2 formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

K % —
X

Signature Signature
L ] '--..F
. 85{&4 AN N N. FerstTermAus -
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this * % | dayof T M- L0073 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

g e A [
e Affiant erein, personally known or safisfactorily idenfified to me as suc ant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

*’mmﬂ (o

My Commission Expires” Q_m 0 J

REV 10/25/01
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Afﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ZOG Pﬂde KMOO ED

Address

_ /e’
City BM e Eft;?eﬁ Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrativ 5
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practlcal drﬁculty) THE REASOANS AT  THE PROPEHD
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

=

Signature Signature

FELSTEZ W A/

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this % { day of T HM- ~1-0° < | before me, a Notary Pubilic of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald personally appeared

the Aﬁant%si %re:in personaﬂy known or satls%ctonly identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires & [ (D7

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 06 pft@ g ¢ 1> ~ (< D
which is presently zoned ___| X S -9

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from ﬁ%tion(s)_ F 62 3R L, AN BT 32k ;O
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lL essee: Legal Owner(s):

| ] 15 Fal5 TEC man~/
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pnnt — —
bl

Signature Signature ~—"
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State ~ Zip Code Signature B
Attorney For Petitioner:
Address Telephone No
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signhature
Company Name
Address Telephone No Address Telephone Mo
City State Zip Code City State . Zip Code

A Public Hearing ﬁaving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Battimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanirg, advertised as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

Zoning Commisstoner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 03 -3 by ‘? A Reviewed By \J NP Date { [ 3 / [ a3

L - bl

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date &_/ [ 0%}_3



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 20PARKWOOD RD, BALTIMORE, MD 21222

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF PARKWOOD ROAD WHICH IS 50

FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 230 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF

THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET, PAGE DRIVE WHICH IS 55
FEET WIDE.

BEING LOT #277BLOCK N/2aSECTION N/A. IN THE SUBDIVISION OF GRAY
MANOR AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY PLAT BOOK #13, FOLIO #34.
CONTAINING 6,000 SQUARE FEET. ALSO KNOWN AS 2060PARKWOOD RD AND
LOCATED IN THEJATH ELECTION DISTRICT, fZTH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7

03-3574
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. CERTIFICATE OF POSTING ADMIN. VARIAKRCE

RE. Case No.: O 5 “358 #A
Pettioner/Developer: ?52%5% 2 j ET/H,

Yo & HIwKLE

Date of Hearin 2/ (= g E 3

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Roem 11}

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 ME/UT{ ON " (35ng /"l'ﬁ'ﬁ fw

Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the nccéssary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at # Zﬁé '__F?é RK K[ oop RD-

i

The sign{s) were posted on

 2[1fe3

{ Month, Day, Yzar)

W Ollee) 93 21spo3

(Signature of Sign Poster and L¥dte)

FATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name) T

527 PENNY LANE
{Address)
_HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code) |
Ai0-466:-5346 ; ceel4i0-905-8571
(Teiephone Number)

it i —_— . —TEr e e r —




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA

ENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL@RVENT MANAGEMENT
' ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-] X SJ -A Address 2 0 & /;4/‘21’([,0 J00 LoRL
Contact Person: JEEFREY FERLC U Phone Number: 410-887-3391
~ Planner, Piease Print Your Name
Filing Date: f/B f/&'} Posting Date: ,7\‘/(01/{1}* Closing Date: ./ I/Zl ;?/O?

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet 1o file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: Afier the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: {(a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed o you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbors formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line}

il ol il bl

Petitionelz; Thfs Part of the Form“is for th:e Sign Pos“ter Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-| 555 -A Address L OC PARITwCeP Ko 4p
Petitioner's Name REN FERSTER M ANN Telephone _4/C -APA-33¢/

Posting Date: -l’{ 203 Closing Date: __ 2 /.1 03

Wording for Sign: _To Permit Q Dy‘opngcf(' So.mm;l {Llony aa“?&"oﬁ ovelr a Cappoyt am( €rent

b ) .
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{ . A
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he TEQUIP‘QJ average et 30 'Ff:t‘l(')ahc?( 4 muegi the srder and rofe plon In CM@

#H DI-I1S6-A WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 20, 2003

Ben Festermann
206 Parkwood Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

Dear Mr. Festermann:
RE: Case Number: 03-358-A, 206 Parkwood Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Depariment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 10, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

o (3:\Zoning Review\Letters-ZAC Comments\03-358-A Comments.doc

B Printed wath Soybean Ink
" on Recycled Fapet
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700 East Joppa Road

B_altlmﬁre County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Room 111 February 11, 2002

Mall Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: February 11, 2003

A%
Iftem No. : 351-360

Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

his Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.,

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE E87-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www . baitimorecountyonline. info

Tj@ Printed wath Soybean ink
1’:]{9 on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 27, 2003
Department of Permts &
Development Management

FROM.: obert W. Bowhing, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 18, 2003
Item Nos 52,353, 354, 355,
356, 357, 358¢and 360

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zomng
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-2-18-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-02272003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, M

FEB I 4 2003
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

LONING COMMISSIONER

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: February 11, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, Il
Director, Office of Planming

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-358 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further "questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: S\)\_Q&(A C.uu«\t.\

Section Chief: mufa @MZW

AFK/LL-MAC

W \DEVREVIZACnocomment doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich, dr., Gorernor - Michael S. Steele, L{. Gorernor - Trent M. Kittleman, Acling Secretary

Date. 2 .7.0%

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Ofiice of Item No. 3458 oMY
Permuts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (igredlemn{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ M D

,/-..-— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief

Engineering Access Permits D1v151011

My telephone number/toll-free ntimber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 18007352258 Statewide Toll Free

Meiling Address: PO. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street 4ddress: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore. Maryland 21202 - Phone 4105450360 - wwwmarylandroads.com



-~ |*¥lat to accompany Petition for Zoning|x|Variance

PRROPERTY ADDRESS: ln.MG“ “D.FNR.ECCU _N\a., ¢t pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST far additional required Inlormatian
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